through quality products and attentive services. NISSAN brand will launch special-edition
model of X-TRAIL,KICKS and SENTRA. As planned, the Company launched the new
model year versions of the X-TRAIL and KICKS. The INFINITI brand has introduced The
all-new QX60 2.0T VC-Turbo model in the first quarter and strive for the introduction of
new car models from the original maker, in order to boost its product competitiveness and
satisfy consumers with a preference for INFINITI.
Looking into the future and under the support from all shareholders and efforts from all
employees, Yulon Nissan will continue to increase revenue and profits through the
strengthening of products, services and brand value. Yulon Nissan is confident in maintaining
the benefits from the intensely competitive market.
Finally we would like to express our gratitude for the support from all shareholders on behalf
of all employees at Yulon Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. We wish your health and success.

Thank you.

   Chairperson:  Yen Chen, Li Lien

Letter to Shareholders

2024 Annual Report
3

1.  2024 Operating Performance:

(1) Operating Performance
Unit：NTD thousand

Fiscal Year
Item Fiscal year 2023 Fiscal year 2024

Operating Revenue 26,136,197 23,132,016
Profit Before Tax 1,471,167 2,049,931
Net Profit For The Year 1,161,025 1,670,343
Earnings Per Share(Unit:NTD) 3.87 5.57

(2) Profitability Analysis perating Performance

Fiscal Year
Item Fiscal year 2023 Fiscal year 2024

Operating Income On Sales 0.45% 0.26%
Income after Tax（％） 4.44% 7.22%
Return on assets（％） 4.95% 7.17%
Return on equity（％） 6.28% 9.03%

(3) Comparison of Sales Performance in Major Competitors

Fiscal Year

Brands

Fiscal year 2023 Fiscal year 2024

units share units share

NISSAN 23,818 5.1% 19,843 4.4%
TOYOTA 159,165 34.2% 153,540 34.2%
MITSUBISHI 34,774 7.5% 32,794 7.3%
HONDA 30,413 6.5% 26,784 6.0%
FORD 21,493 4.6% 14,213 3.2%
OTHER 196,353 42.1% 201,811 44.9%
TOTAL 466,016 100.0% 448,985 100.0%

2.  Highlights of Business Operation Plans for 2025：

(1)Management Guidelines
Yulon Nissan integrates the abundant management resources from Nissan Motor Company Global and
Yulon Group to develop the following company management guidelines:
1. Build strategy-oriented organizations to form sustained competitive advantage.
2. Lead the market trends and style through innovative products and services.
3. Use macro environmental resources to create synergies for business operation.
4. Implement profit growth model to maximize values for customers.

(2) Expected Business Objectives